tion is transferred from equity to the income statement to
meet the result from the hedged position.
 Regarding issues related to electricity, the Group cooper-
ates with service providers which, in addition to providing
assistance on energy trading and other electricity issues, also
manages the Group’s need for balancing energy. This need
arises on occasions in which the actual physical delivery of
electricity deviates from the forecasted delivery. The differ-
ence, positive or negative, is handled by service providers as
“balancing energy”. Through the joint storage of electricity

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • 2024   81

ARISE OVERVIEW OPERATIONS SUSTAINABILITY REPORT OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL INFORMATION

and risk exposure to counteract any a negative impact on
earnings in the event of a sudden, major change in interest
rates. Hedging of interest rate periods occurs through inter-
est rate swaps, which include portions of long-term borrow-
ing, see Note 18.

Sensitivity analysis
A change in any of the variables below has an impact on
profit/loss before tax for 2024 (in MSEK) as follows:

   Impact on
   profit/loss
Variable Change before tax

Production +/−10% +/−11

Electricity price +/−10% +/−11

Interest +/−1% point +/−1

EUR/SEK for electricity prices +/−10% +/−16

Note that the impact on profit/loss before tax is based on the
electricity hedges reported by the Group in 2024.

Capital risk
The Group’s objective regarding the capital structure is to
safeguard the ability to continue operations in order to pro-
vide returns for shareholders and value for other stakehold-
ers, and to ensure that the capital structure is optimal with
respect to the cost of capital. Examples of measures that the
Group can take to adjust the capital structure include the
issuance of new shares, the issuance of corporate bonds or
the sale of assets. See also information about the dividend